

WBUD050001102025



M A C C/599 of 2025

Bharati Singha and others Vs. Go Digit General Insurance Co. Ltd and others

Present : Sri Binay Kumar Nonia (J.O.Code : WB01032)
Judge,MAC Tribunal-cum-A.D.J,
2nd Court, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.

Later

Contd..Order No.08 dt. 27.04.2026

The record is put up today on the petition filed by the petitioners/claimants with another petition for disposal of the case on the ground of settlement with the OP No.2/Insurance Co. before the Ld. Mediator.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the petitioners/claimants at length.

Perused the petition and the case record, it appears that the Ld. Mediator namely, Arpita Sarkar has submitted successful mediation report dated 10.04.2026. It further appears from the mediation report that a joint session was held between the claimants and the representative of the OP No.2/**Go Digit General Insurance Co. Ltd** and settled that OP Insurance Co. is agreed to pay a sum of Rs. 10,50,000/- (Rupees ten lakh fifty thousand only) to the petitioners/claimants namely, Bharati Singha, Sahaki Singha, Phagu Lal Singha, Anu Singha and Pranay Singha. Petitioners/claimants are also agreed to accept the the said amount in equal share i.e. of Rs.2,10,000/- each (Rupees two lakh ten thousand) only as a full and final settlement. Accordingly, the prayer is allowed.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the instant MAC Case be and the same be disposed of on the basis of the mediation report dated 10.04.2026.

The mediation report dated 10.04.2026 be made part of this order.

The OP/Insurance Co. (**Go Digit General Insurance Co. Ltd**.) is directed to pay the settled amount to the petitioners/claimants within the agreed period of settlement. Petitioner/claimant no.1 is directed to receive the cheque on behalf of petitioner/claimant no.4 and 5, namely, **Anu Singha (Minor) and Pranay Singha (Minor)** and deposit the cheque in any Nationalized Bank or Post Office till attaining their majority.

Note in the CIS and other relevant registers.

Dictated & corrected by,

Judge, M.A.C.T.

Judge, M.A.C. Tribunal,
2nd Court, Islampur, U/Dinajpur.